
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

17 December 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Matt Sutton 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 15 December 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 17 December 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 17 December 2020 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 17 December 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

19 November 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign at a later date. 
 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee 

 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 See attached document 

 
 

6 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD RM1 (Pages 
11 - 18) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 P1189.20 - 13 BURNTWOOD AVENUE, HORNCHURCH RM11 (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT (Pages 37 - 46) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 



Planning Committee, 17 December 2020 

 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

19 November 2020 (7.30  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and +John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour Group Paul McGeary 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from  Councillor Matt Sutton . 
 
+ Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Matt Sutton). 
 
Councillors Reg Whitney and Ray Morgon were also present for the meeting. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding the protocol 
followed during the Covid-19 pandemic and the decision making process followed 
by the Committee. 
 
 
22 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee, 19 November 2020 

 
 

 

24 P0708.20 - 168 STATION LANE, HORNCHURCH - DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW RESIDENTIAL 
BUILDINGS (CLASS C3) IN PART 3 AND 4 STOREYS TO PROVIDE 27 
NEW DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS AND LANDSCAPING.  
 
The committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Reg Whitney. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
With its agreement Councillors Reg Whitney and Ray Morgon addressed 
the committee. 
 
The committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
and to the inclusion of an additional condition or the re-wording of an 
existing condition relating to the delineation of a crossing point for 
wheelchair users. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was tied at 4 votes 
in favour and 4 votes against. 
 
The Chairman exercised his casting vote and planning permission was 
granted. 
 
Those voting in favour of the resolution were Councillors Misir, P Crowder, J 
Crowder and Smith. 
 
Those voting against the resolution were Councillors Nunn, Tyler, Durant 
and McGeary. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEEETINGS DURING 
THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Planning Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 restrictions will take place 

using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how the meetings will take 

place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties find the meetings 

productive. 

 

2. Prior to the Hearing 

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all 

relevant parties. This will include a link to access the virtual meeting as well as guidance on 

the use of the technology involved. 

 

3. Format 

For the duration of the Covid-19 restrictions period, all Planning Committee meetings will be 

delivered through conference call, using Zoom software. This can be accessed using a PC, 

laptop or mobile/landline telephone etc. and the instructions sent with meeting appointments 

will cover how to do this. 

 

4. Structure of the Meeting  

Although held in a virtual format, Planning Committee Meetings will follow the standard 

procedure with the following principal stages. Committee Members may ask questions of any 

party at any time. Questions are however, usually taken after each person has spoken.  

 

 The Planning Officer presents their report (no time limit). 

 Objectors to the application make their representations. Parties who are speaking 
should not repeat the information, which they have already given in writing in their 
representation. However, they will be able to expand on the written information given, 
provided the information remains relevant (3 minutes per registered objector). 

 The applicant responds to the representations made (3 minutes). 

 The Councillor who has called in the application (3 minutes). 

 Ward Councillors for the area affected by the application (3 minutes per Councillor). 

 The Planning Officer will then present a summary of the material planning 
considerations (no time limit). 

 The Planning Committee members will then debate the item. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

 The Clerk will ask members of the Committee to indicate which way they wish to 
vote and the Clerk will announce the decision of the Committee.  
 

 
5. Technology Issues 

An agenda setting out the items for the meeting will be issued in advance, to all parties in 

accordance with statutory timetables. This will include details of the applications together 

with all representations on the matter. The agenda will also be published on the Council’s 

website – www.havering.gov.uk in the normal way. 

All parties should be aware that the sheer volume of virtual meetings now taking place 

across the country has placed considerable strain upon broadband network infrastructure. As 

a result, Zoom meetings may experience intermittent faults whereby participants lose contact 

for short periods of time before reconnecting to the call. The guidance below explains how 

the meeting is to be conducted, including advice on what to do if participants cannot hear the 

speaker and etiquette of participants during the call. 

Members and the public will be encouraged to use any Zoom video conferencing facilities 

provided by the Council to attend a meeting remotely. If this is not possible, attendance may 

be through an audio link or by other electronic means. 

Remote access for members of the public and Members who are not attending to participate 

in the meeting, together with access for the Press, will be provided via a webcast of the 

meeting at www.havering.gov.uk. 

 

If the Chairman is made aware that the meeting is not accessible to the public through 
remote means, due to any technological or other failure of provision, then the Chair shall 
temporarily adjourn the meeting immediately. If the provision of access through remote 
means cannot be restored within a reasonable period, then the remaining business will be 
considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If he or she does not fix a date, the 
remaining business will be considered at the next scheduled ordinary meeting. 
 
 

6. Management of Remote Meetings for Members  

 
The Chairman will normally confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of a Planning 
Committee or Cabinet meeting that they can see and hear all participating members. Any 
Member participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of 
the meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and the other participants. 
  
The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services 
Officer. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.  
 
If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Planning Committee, the Chair 
will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot be 
restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, but the Member who was 
disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter under discussion, as they would not have 
heard all the facts.  
 

Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
http://www.havering.gov.uk/


3

 

7. Remote Attendance of the Public  

 
Any member of the public participating in a meeting remotely in exercise of their right to 
speak at a Planning Committee or other meeting must meet the same criteria as members of 
the Committee (outlined above) in terms of being able to access and, where permitted, speak 
at the meeting. The use of video conferencing technology for the meeting will facilitate this 
and guidance on how to access the meeting remotely will be supplied by the clerk.  

 

8. Etiquette at the meetin
[...]
relevant Member by link, email or telephone to re-join the 
meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation, will confirm the 
departure. 
 

 
10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the 

meeting  

Members of the public may access minutes, decision and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk, tel: 01708 432430. 

 

 

 Page 6

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk


Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan March 2016 

 Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008) 

 Site Allocations (2008) 

 Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
requires the Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development 
Plan, so far as material to the application; any local finance considerations, so 
far as material to the application; and any other material considerations. 

[...]
deal with structural integrity of buildings, the physical 
performance of buildings in terms of their consumption of energy, means of 
escape in case of fire, access to buildings by the Fire Brigade to fight fires 
etc. 

 Works within the highway are controlled by Highways Legislation. 

 Environmental Health covers a range of issues including public nuisance, 
food safety, licensing, pollution control etc. 

 Works on or close to the boundary are covered by the Party Wall Act. 

 Covenants and private rights over land are enforced separately from 
planning and should not be considered. 

Local financial considerations 

12. In accordance with Policy 6.5 of the London Plan (2015) the Mayor of London 
has introduced a London wide Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to fund 
CrossRail. 

13. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and 
any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 
section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 
specified in the agenda reports. 

Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are 
registered public speakers: 

Page 8



a. Officer introduction of the development 
b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (3 minutes) 
c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (3 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                    

 

Planning Committee 
17 December 2020 

 
Application Reference: P1091.20 
 
Location: Harefield Manor Hotel, 33 Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3DL 
 
Ward: Romford Town 
 
Description: Variation of condition no.2 (Drawings) of 

Planning Permission P1866.18 dated 
19/02/2019 to allow for amendments to 
dormers and windows on side elevations  

 
 (The Proposal is for the addition of lift 

access and addition of roof 
accommodation to the annex along with 
extension to the rear of the annex (2-3 
storeys). The Proposal is also for 
extensions on the first floor to the Main 
hotel building.) 

 
Case Officer: Jessica Denison 
 
Reason for Report to Committee: 
 

 A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria. 

 
 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1. The proposed amendments are minor, relating only to a single dormer window 

and roof profile. Although the approved plans showed dormers to every new 

bedroom on the floor plans, one was not shown on the elevations, so the 

purpose of this application (following enforcement investigation) was to rectify 

this and allow each bedroom to have good daylight provided by a dormer. The 

proposed 'additional' dormer is therefore not 'new' but an update to the 

proposals reflecting what was intended. 

 

1.2. The proposed development would remain adequately designed, and provide a 

good quality of accommodation. The development would have an acceptable 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



impact on: the streetscene, the amenity of neighbouring properties, the 

highway, and the road network more generally. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. That the Committee 
[...]
y. 

 

Transport (Point 6) 

6.12. Traffic and parking were considered in the original approval under P1866.18. 

The access and parking arrangements are not proposed to change as part of 

this amendment application. The proposed site plan has not changed. 

6.13. It is considered that the hardstanding around both the main hotel and the 

annexe is able to continue to satisfy the requirements of the site. 

6.14. Furthermore, the Highways consultee has not objected to the scheme on 

highways grounds, and therefore the development complied with HCS policies 

DC32 and DC33.  

 

Other Planning Issues (Point 7) 

6.15. Objectors had questions about the proposal description, as it included the 

description of P1866.18 within it and so caused confusion. 

6.16. Planning permission is only sought for variation to drawings regarding the Main 

Building to allow for amendments to dormers and windows on side elevations, 

and does not involve any other changes. 

6.17. Comments were also received regarding ‘additional’ features to the building. It 

is noted that the ‘conservatory’ as shown on the approved plans under 

P1866.18 has not changed as part of this application. Servicing fittings and 

fixtures such as air conditioning units and vents are being dealt with by the 

enforcement team. 

 

Conclusions 

6.18. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. It 

is recommended that planning permission be granted for the reasons set out 

above. The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION 

section of this report (section 2). 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 
 17  December  2020 

 

Application Reference:   P1189.20 

 

Location:     13 Burntwood Avenue, Hornchurch   

 

Ward:      Emerson Park  

 

Description: The demolition of the existing care home 

and the erection of 4 detached houses. 

 

Case Officer:    Habib Neshat 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received. 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
1.1 The application has been called in by Councillor Roger Ramsey, on the grounds 

that the site has an extensive planning history, the proposed revised sizes of 

the three rear dwellings would seriously impact upon the privacy and amenities 

of the adjoining occupiers.  

 
2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in principle. It is 

considered that the proposal would not result in material harm to the character 
and appearance of the area, would integrate satisfactorily with the streetscene, 
would not adversely affect neighbouring amenity or create any highway or 
parking issues. This application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 

conditions to secure the following matters: 
 

Conditions  
 

1. Time Limit 3 years - Development must be commenced no later than 
three years from the date of this permission. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



2. Remove permitted development rights for extensions, alterations and 
outbuildings  
 

3. No works shall take place in relation to any of the development hereby 
approved until a scheme for the protection of preserved trees on the site 
has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Such scheme shall contain details of the erection and 
maintenance of fences or walls around the trees, details of underground 
measures to protect roots, the control of areas around the trees and any 
other measures necessary for the protection of the trees. Such agreed 
measures shall be implemented before development commences and 
kept in place until the approved development is completed. 
 

4. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise 
than in complete accordance with the approved.  

 

5. Refuse and recycling to provided prior to the occupation. 
 

6. 
[...]
on to the proposals. Request conditions 

regarding a pedestrian visibility splay, vehicle cleansing and informatives.  

 

Street Care Department – requires the waste to be presented to the allocated 

located on collection day at 7am.  

 

Historic England   

The proposal is unlikely to have a significant effect on heritage assets of 

archaeological interest. 

 
6  MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 The main planning issues raised by the application that the committee must 

consider are: 
 

 Principle of development 

 The impact upon the character and appearance of the area   

 The impact on amenity arising from the proposed development.  

 Implications for highways, pedestrian access and parking 

 Ecology and Trees 

 Financial and other mitigation 
 

6.2  Principle of Development/Green Belt considerations 
 

6.2.1 The site lies outside the Metropolitan Green Belt, Employment Areas, 

Commercial Areas, Romford Town Centre and District and local Centres and is 

therefore suitable for residential development according to DC61 of the DPD. 

Residential development in the form of one new dwelling would therefore not 

be unacceptable in land use terms.  

 
6.2.2 When reviewing the merits of this application, consideration was given to the 

housing provision of the proposal against the Council's Housing Position 

Statement and housing supply, including the presumption in favour of 

Page 27



sustainable development in accordance with the National Planning Policy 

Framework.  

 

6.2.3 The 2019 Housing Delivery Test results indicate that the delivery of housing 

within the borough has been substantially below the housing requirement over 

the past three years. As a result, 'The presumption in favour of sustainable 

development' at paragraph 11 d) of the NPPF is relevant.  

 

6.2.4 The NPPF does offer support for new housing in sustainable locations that 

represents an efficient use of land. Paragraphs 124-131 of the NPPF is also 

relevant, which among other things seek to achieve well-designed places that 

are sympathetic to local character and provide adequate amenity for 

neighbours and future occupants. Consequently, any proposed development 

would need to meet these objectives of the NPPF and other relevant planning 

policies in order to benefit from the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development. 

 

6.2.5 The provision of additional housing is consistent with the NPPF and CP1 of the 

Havering Core Strategy as the application site is within a sustainable location 

in an established urban area with no significant constraints to the site and 

therefore the proposal is considered acceptable in principle in land use terms.  

Notwithstanding, the acceptability of the proposal is subject to a detailed 

assessment of the impacts of the proposal. 

 
6.3 Impact upon character appearance  
 
6.3.1 The application relates to a significant building known as St. Mary's Convent.  

While the building appears to be in a structurally sound condition, it is not of 

any particular architectural or historic merit and therefore, there is no principle 

objection to its demolition.  

6.3.2 The site is located in Sector 6 of the Emerson Park Policy Area. The Council’s 

document entitled ‘Emerson Park Policy Area Supplementary Planning 

Document’ (SPD) describes the area generally as having a distinctive character 

of varied and well maintained single family detached dwellings in spacious and 

well landscaped grounds.  

6.3.3 In relation to Sector 6, the SPD states that infill development will be permitted 

in this sector provided it does not give a cramped appearance to the street 

scene, and its massing and architectural style is in keeping with surrounding 

properties. It goes on to state that backland development generally results in 

increased density and reduced rear garden lengths, both of which are harmful 

to the special character of Sector 6, and such proposals will no
[...]
t will not give rise to the creation conflicts between 

vehicular traffic and pedestrians. 

6.6.2 London Plan Policy 6.3 and Policies T1 - T6 of the Draft London Plan seek to 

ensure that impacts on transport capacity and the transport network, at both a 

corridor and local level, are fully assessed. Development should not adversely 

affect safety on the transport network. This is also echoed by DC33 of Havering 

Councils Core Strategy and Development Control Policy DPD which indicates 

proposals will not be supported where they would have an unacceptable 

adverse impact on the capacity or environment of the highway network. The 

London plan seeks to ensure a balance is struck to prevent excessive car 

parking provision that can undermine cycling, walking and public transport use. 

6.6.3 The site has a PTAL rating of 2 and the density matrix set out in the Parking 

Addendum to Chapter 6 of the London Plan indicates that up to 2 spaces per 

unit could be provided. The proposal would provide two parking spaces per 

dwelling. Each house will also benefit from a garage (two integral and one 

detached. Given the level of car parking provision it is considered there would 

be no over spill onto adjacent road. The level of car parking spaces for the 

proposed dwelling of this scale is deemed to be acceptable.  

6.6.4 There are currently two access way to the site which would be retained (one 

being widened). These would serve the larger house to the front. A new access-

way would be created for the proposed houses to the rear. The proposed 

access-way would be 4.5m wide and will incorporate a layby which would allow 

two cars to safely pass each other.  

6.6.5 The proposed layout indicate turning head at the northern end, which is suitable 

to allow refuse and emergency vehicles to enter and egress in forward gear. 

The layout also indicates the provision of turning space at the northern end 

within the site, ensuring private as well as refuse and
[...]
36,625 Havering CIL. 

 

8 Conclusion 
 
8.1 The proposed development is deemed to be acceptable with respect to impacts 

on the street scene, neighbouring amenity, the amenity of future occupiers and 

highway and parking considerations, and broadly in line with relevant planning 

policy, as outlined throughout the report.  

 
8.2 In their advice, the Planning Inspectorate indicates that when refusing an 

application, the Local Planning Authority must also consider the implications of 

whether or not the application would succeed at appeal (paragraph 1.2.2 of the 

“Procedural Guide Planning appeals – England [July 2020]”). Officers consider 

the application acceptable on its own merits. However, if the Planning 

Committee intend to refuse the application then consideration would need to be 

given to the implication of this. 

 
8.3 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 

details of the decision are set out in the recommendation. 

Page 36



 

 

 
Planning Committee 
17 December 2020 

 

Subject: Quarterly Planning Performance Update 

Report 

 

Report Author: Simon Thelwell, Head of Strategic 

Development 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 The quarterly reporting of performance to the planning committees has been 

delayed due to the changes to the committee format. Reporting has resumed 

and this report produces a summary of performance on planning 

applications/appeals and planning enforcement for the previous unreported 

quarters, January to March 2020; April to June 2020 and July to September 

2020.  

 

1.2 Details of any planning appeal decisions in the quarters where committee 

resolved to refuse planning permission contrary to officer recommendation are 

also given. 

 

1.3 The Government has set performance targets for Local Planning Authorities, 

both in terms of speed of decision and quality of decision. Failure to meet 
[...]
rs 

117 Stanley Road, Hornchurch Unauthorised front dormer windows 

 

Apr – Jun 2020 

Number of Enforcement Complaints Received: 193 
 
Number of Enforcement Complaints Closed: 160 
 

Number of Enforcement Notices Issued:  4 
 

Enforcement Notices Issued in Quarter 

Address Subject of Notice 

Romford Halal Meat Co, Folkes 
Lane, Upminster 

Change of use to residential through 
siting 8 x mobile homes on land 

Page 44



2 Hamlet Road, Romford Breach of Conditions – Accordance 
with plans; removal of permitted 
development 

8 and 10 North Street, Romford Conversion to 5 flats 

G3 Fisheries, Aveley Road, 
Upminster 

Change of use to fishing and 
residential use; unauthorised hard 
surfaces, pond, buildings 

 

Jul – Sep 2020 

Number of Enforcement Complaints Received: 185 
 
Number of Enforcement Complaints Closed: 132 
 

Number of Enforcement Notices Issued:  5 
 

Enforcement Notices Issued in Quarter 

Address Subject of Notice 

290 North Street, Romford Unauthorised extract ventilation and 
heat pumps 

106 Belgrave Avenue, Romford Unauthorised front boundary fence 

33/33a Elm Road, Romford Breach of Conditions – Refuse 
facilities; Cycle storage; Obscure 
glazing; Landscaping; Boundary 
treatment; Highway access; Visibility 
splay 

6 Beverley Gardens, Hornchurch Unauthorised raised deck around 
pool 

11 Burntwood Avenue, Hornchurch Change of use of 2 outbuildings to 
dwellings 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD RM1
	7 P1189.20 - 13 BURNTWOOD AVENUE, HORNCHURCH RM11
	8 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

17 December 2020 (7.30  - 9.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:   
 

8 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
David Durant 

 
Labour  

 
Paul McGeary 

 
 
Councillors Nisha Patel and Roger Ramsey were also present for the meeting. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding the decision making 
process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
25 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

27 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 17 December 2020 

 
2M 

 

28 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD 
RM1  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Joshua 
Chapman. 
 
In Councillor Chapman’s absence Councillor Nisha Patel addressed the 
Committee. 
 
The report recommended approval of planning permission, however 
following a motion it was RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of the item to 
allow members of the committee undertake a visit. 
 
The vote for the motion to defer was carried by 5 votes in favour and 2 votes 
against. 
 
Those voting in favour of the motion were Councillors Crowder, Durant, 
Sutton, Smith and Tyler. 
 
Those voting against the motion were Councillors Misir and McGeary. 
 
 

29 P1189.20 - 13 BURNTWOOD AVENUE, HORNCHURCH RM11  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey had called-in the application and also addressed 
the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however, 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission. 
 

It was RESOLVED to REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION on the grounds 
that: 
 
The proposed development due to its layout, character, and proximity of the 
dwelling on plot 4 to the boundary, would result in undue overlooking, loss 
of privacy and adverse impact on neighbouring residential amenity such that 
the weight attributed to harm arising significantly and demonstrably 
outweighed the benefits in favour of sustainable development. As such, the 
proposed development is contrary to Paragraph 11d of the NPPF; Standard 
1 of the London Housing SPG; Policy 3.5 of the London Plan; Policy DC61 
of the Core Strategy and Development Control Policies and Policy 7 of the 
draft Local Plan. 



Planning Committee, 17 December 2020 

 
3M 

 

 

The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was not carried by 3 
votes in favour and 5 votes against. 
 
Those voting in favour of the resolution were Councillors Misir, McGeary 
and Smith. 
 
Those voting against the resolution were Councillors Crowder, Durant, 
Nunn, Sutton and Tyler. 
 
The vote for the motion to refuse planning permission was carried by 6 
votes in favour and 2 votes against. 
 
Those voting for the motion to refuse were Councillors Crowder, Durant, 
Nunn, Smith, Sutton and Tyler. 
 
Those voting against the refusal motion were Councillors Misir and 
McGeary. 
 
 

30 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


